

No. 26373

---

**MULTILATERAL**

**Protocol on the privileges and immunities of the European Organisation for the Exploitation of Meteorological Satellites (EUMETSAT). Concluded at Darmstadt on 1 December 1986**

*Authentic texts: English and French.*

*Registered by Switzerland on 20 January 1989.*

---

**MULTILATÉRAL**

**Protocole relatif aux privilèges et immunités de l'Organisation européenne pour l'exploitation de satellites météorologiques (EUMETSAT). Conclu à Darmstadt le 1<sup>er</sup> décembre 1986**

*Textes authentiques : anglais et français.*

*Enregistré par la Suisse le 20 janvier 1989.*

PROTOCOL<sup>1</sup> ON THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES OF THE  
EUROPEAN ORGANISATION FOR THE EXPLOITATION OF  
METEOROLOGICAL SATELLITES (EUMETSAT)

The States parties to the Convention for the Establishment of a European Organisation for the Exploitation of Meteorological Satellites (EUMETSAT), opened for signature at Geneva on 24 May 1983<sup>2</sup> (hereinafter referred to as the "Convention");

Wishing to define the privileges and immunities in accordance with Article 12 of the Convention;

Affirming that the purpose of the privileges and immunities set forth in this Protocol is to ensure the efficient performance of the official activities of EUMETSAT;

Have agreed as follows:

*Article 1. USE OF TERMS*

For the purposes of this Protocol:

- a) "Member State" means a State party to the Convention.
- b) "Archives" means all records, including correspondence, documents, manuscripts, photographs, films, optical and magnetic recordings, data recordings and computer programmes, belonging to or held by EUMETSAT.
- c) "Official activities" of EUMETSAT means all activities carried out by EUMETSAT in pursuance of its objectives as defined in Article 2 of the Convention and includes its administrative activities.
- d) "Property" means anything that may be subject to a right of ownership as well as contractual rights.
- e) "Representatives" of Member States means representatives and their advisers.

<sup>1</sup> Came into force on 5 January 1989, i.e., 30 days after six States had signed it definitively or had deposited an instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession with the Government of Switzerland, in accordance with article 24 (3):

<i>State</i>	<i>Date of definitive signature (s) or of deposit of the instrument of ratification</i>
Denmark .....	14 March 1988 s
Finland .....	6 October 1988
Netherlands.....	6 December 1988 s
(For the Kingdom in Europe.)	
Norway .....	1 December 1986 s
Sweden .....	1 September 1987
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.....	17 October 1988
(For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Territories under the territorial sovereignty of the United Kingdom situated in the region to which the Convention (for the establishment of a European organization for the exploitation of meteorological satellites) applies.)	

<sup>2</sup> United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 1434, p. 3.

f) “Staff members” means the Director and all persons employed by EUMETSAT, holding permanent appointments and who are subject to its Staff Rules.

g) “Expert” means a person other than a staff member appointed to carry out a specific task on behalf of EUMETSAT and at its expense.

#### *Article 2. LEGAL PERSONALITY*

EUMETSAT shall have legal personality in accordance with Article 1 of the Convention. It shall in particular have the capacity to contract, to acquire and dispose of movable and immovable property, and to be a party to legal proceedings.

#### *Article 3. INVIOABILITY OF ARCHIVES*

The archives of EUMETSAT shall be inviolable.

#### *Article 4. IMMUNITY FROM JURISDICTION AND EXECUTION*

(1) Within the scope of its official activities, EUMETSAT shall have immunity from jurisdiction and execution, except:

- a) In so far as, by decision of the Council, it has expressly waived such immunity in a particular case; the Council has the duty to waive this immunity in all cases where reliance upon it would impede the course of justice and it can be waived without prejudicing the interests of EUMETSAT;
- b) In respect of a civil action by a third party for damage arising from an accident caused by a vehicle or other means of transport belonging to or operated on behalf of EUMETSAT or in respect of a traffic offence involving such means of transport;
- c) In respect of the execution of an arbitration award made under Article 21, 22 or 23 of this Protocol or Article 14 of the Convention;
- d) In the event of the attachment, pursuant to a decision by the administrative or judicial authorities, of the salaries and emoluments, including pension rights, owed by EUMETSAT to a staff member or a former staff member;
- e) In respect of a counterclaim directly connected with judicial proceedings initiated by EUMETSAT;
- f) In respect of any commercial activity in which EUMETSAT might engage.

(2) The property of EUMETSAT, wherever located, shall be immune

- a) From any form of requisition, confiscation or expropriation;
- b) From any form of sequestration and administrative or provisional judicial constraint, except in the cases provided for in the preceding paragraph.

#### *Article 5. FISCAL AND CUSTOMS PROVISIONS*

(1) Within the scope of its official activities, EUMETSAT, its property and income shall be exempt from direct taxes.

(2) When purchases or services of substantial value and necessary for the exercise of the official activities of EUMETSAT are made or used by EUMETSAT and when the price of such purchases and services includes taxes or duties, the Member State that has levied the taxes or duties shall take appropriate

measures to grant exemption from such taxes or duties or to provide for their reimbursement, if they are identifiable.

(3) Goods imported or exported by EUMETSAT and necessary for the exercise of its official activities shall be exempt from all import and export duties and taxes and from all import or export prohibitions and restrictions.

(4) The provisions of this Article shall not apply to taxes or duties which are no more than charges for public utility services.

(5) Goods acquired or imported and exempted under this Article shall not be sold, hired out, lent or given away against payment or free of charge, except in accordance with conditions laid down by the Member States which have granted exemptions or reimbursements.

#### *Article 6. FUNDS, CURRENCY AND SECURITIES*

EUMETSAT may receive and hold any kind of funds, currency, cash and securities. It may dispose of them freely for any of its official activities and hold accounts in any currency to the extent required to meet its obligations.

#### *Article 7. COMMUNICATION*

(1) For its official communications and the transfer of all its documents, EUMETSAT shall enjoy treatment not less favourable than that accorded by each Member State to other comparable international organisations.

(2) With regard to the transmission of data within the scope of its official activities, EUMETSAT shall enjoy in the territory of each Member State treatment as favourable as that accorded by that State to its national meteorological service, taking into account the international obligations of that State in respect of telecommunications.

#### *Article 8. PUBLICATIONS*

The circulation of publications and other information material sent by or to EUMETSAT shall not be restricted in any way.

#### *Article 9. REPRESENTATIVES*

(1) Representatives of Member States shall, while exercising their official functions and in the course of their journeys to and from the place of meeting, enjoy the following privileges and immunities:

- a) Immunity from arrest and detention, and from seizure of their personal luggage, except in the case of a grave crime or when found committing, attempting to commit or just having committed an offence;
- b) Immunity from jurisdiction, even after the termination of their mission, in respect of acts, including words spoken and written, done by them in the exercise of their functions; this immunity shall not apply, however, in the case of a traffic offence committed by a representative of a Member State, nor in the case of damage caused by a vehicle or other means of transport belonging to or driven by him;
- c) Inviolability for all their official papers and documents;
- d) Exemption from all measures restricting immigration and from aliens' registration formalities;

- e) The same treatment in the matter of currency and exchange regulations as is accorded to the representatives of foreign governments of temporary official missions;
- f) The same treatment in the matter of customs as regards their personal luggage as is accorded to the representatives of foreign governments on temporary official missions.

(2) Privileges and immunities are accorded to representatives of Member States not for their personal advantage but in order to ensure complete independence in the exercise of their functions in connection with EUMETSAT. Consequently, a Member State has the duty to waive the immunity of a representative wherever retaining it would impede the course of justice and it can be waived without prejudicing the purposes for which it was accorded.

(3) No Member State shall be obliged to accord privileges and immunities to its own representatives.

#### *Article 10. STAFF MEMBERS*

The staff members of EUMETSAT shall enjoy the following privileges and immunities:

- a) Immunity from jurisdiction, even after they have left the service of EUMETSAT, in respect of acts, including words written and spoken, done by them in the exercise of their function; this immunity shall not apply, however, in the case of a traffic offence committed by a staff member, nor in the case of damage caused by a vehicle or other means of transport belonging to or driven by him;
- b) Exemption from all obligations in respect of national service, including military service;
- c) Inviolability for all their official papers and documents;
- d) Together with members of their families forming part of their households, exemption from all measures restricting immigration and from aliens' registration formalities;
- e) Together with members of their families forming part of their households, the same facilities as to repatriation, in time of international crisis, as are normally accorded to staff members of international organisations;
- f) The same treatment in respect of currency and exchange regulations as is normally accorded to staff members of international organisations;
- g) Exemption from all national income tax on their salaries and emoluments paid to them by EUMETSAT, excluding pensions and other similar benefits paid by EUMETSAT, from the date upon which staff members have begun to be liable for a tax on their salaries by EUMETSAT for the latter's benefit. The Member States reserve the right to take those salaries and emoluments into account when assessing the amount of tax to be applied to income from other sources;
- h) The right to import free of custom duties and other import charges their furniture and personal effects, including a motor vehicle, at the time of taking up their post in the territory of a Member State, and the right to export them free of duty upon termination of their functions, subject to the conditions laid down by the laws and regulations of the Member State concerned. Goods

imported and exempted under this paragraph shall not be sold, hired out, lent or given away against payment or free of charge, except in accordance with the conditions laid down by the Member States which have granted the exemptions.

#### *Article 11. DIRECTOR*

In addition to the privileges and immunities provided for staff members under Article 10, the Director shall enjoy:

- a) Immunity from arrest and detention, except when found committing, attempting to commit or just having committed an offence;
- b) Immunity from civil and administrative jurisdiction and execution enjoyed by diplomatic agents, except in the case of damage caused by a vehicle or other means of transport belonging to or driven by him;
- c) Full immunity from criminal jurisdiction, except in the case of a traffic offence caused by a vehicle or other means of transport belonging to, or driven by him, subject to subparagraph a) above;
- d) The same customs facilities as regards his personal luggage as are accorded to diplomatic agents.

#### *Article 12. SOCIAL SECURITY*

Provided that the staff members are covered by a social security scheme of EUMETSAT providing adequate benefits, EUMETSAT, and its staff members shall be exempt from all compulsory contributions to national social security schemes, subject to agreements to be concluded with Member States concerned in accordance with Article 19 or equivalent measures taken by the Member States or other relevant provisions in force in the Member States.

#### *Article 13. EXPERTS*

Experts other than the staff members shall enjoy the following privileges and immunities while performing their duties for EUMETSAT or carrying out missions on its behalf:

- a) Immunity from jurisdiction, even after the termination of their mission, in respect of acts, including words spoken and written, done by them in the exercise of their functions; this immunity shall not apply, however, in the case of a traffic offence committed by an expert, nor in the case of damage caused by a vehicle or other means of transport belonging to or driven by him;
- b) Inviolability for all their official papers and documents;
- c) Exemption from all measures restricting immigration and from aliens' registration formalities;
- d) The same treatment in the matter of currency and exchange regulations as is accorded to the representatives of foreign governments on temporary official missions.

#### *Article 14. WAIVER*

(1) The privileges and immunities provided for in this Protocol are not granted to staff members and experts for their personal advantage. They are provided solely to ensure, in all circumstances, the unimpeded functioning of

EUMETSAT and the complete independence of the persons to whom they are accorded.

(2) The Director has the duty to waive the immunity of a staff member or an expert in all cases wherever retaining it would impede the course of justice and it can be waived without prejudicing the interests of EUMETSAT. In the case of the Director, the Council is competent to waive such immunity.

*Article 15. NOTIFICATION OF STAFF MEMBERS AND EXPERTS*

The Director of EUMETSAT shall at least once every year notify the Member States of the names and nationalities of the staff members and experts.

*Article 16. ENTRY, STAY AND DEPARTURE*

Member States shall take all appropriate measures to facilitate the entry into, stay in, or departure from their territories of representatives of Member States, staff members and experts.

*Article 17. SECURITY*

The provisions of this Protocol shall not prejudice the right of each Member State to take all precautionary measures necessary in the interests of its security.

*Article 18. COOPERATION WITH THE MEMBER STATES*

EUMETSAT shall cooperate at all times with the competent authorities of Member States in order to facilitate the proper administration of justice, to ensure the observance of the laws and regulations, and to prevent any abuse of the privileges, immunities and facilities provided for in this Protocol.

*Article 19. COMPLEMENTARY AGREEMENTS*

EUMETSAT may conclude with one or more Member States complementary agreements to give effect to the provisions of this Protocol as regards such State or States, and other arrangements to ensure the efficient functioning of EUMETSAT.

*Article 20. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES FOR NATIONALS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS*

No Member State shall be obliged to accord the privileges and immunities referred to in Articles 9, 10 *b*), *d*), *e*), *f*) and *h*), 11 and 13 *c*) and *d*) to its own nationals or permanent residents.

*Article 21. ARBITRATION CLAUSE IN WRITTEN CONTRACTS*

When concluding written contracts, other than those concluded in accordance with the staff regulations, EUMETSAT shall provide for arbitration. The arbitration clause or the special arbitration agreement concluded to this end shall specify the law and procedure applicable, the composition of the tribunal, the procedure for the appointment of the arbitrators and the seat of the tribunal. The execution of the arbitration award shall be governed by the rules in force in the State on whose territory the award is to be executed.

**Article 22. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES CONCERNING DAMAGE,  
NON-CONTRACTUAL RESPONSIBILITY OF STAFF MEMBERS AND EXPERTS**

Any Member State may submit to arbitration in accordance with the procedure provided for in Article 14 of the Convention any dispute

- a) Arising out of damage caused by EUMETSAT;
- b) Involving any other non-contractual responsibility of EUMETSAT;
- c) Involving a staff member or an expert and in which the person concerned can claim immunity from jurisdiction, if this immunity is not waived.

**Article 23. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES CONCERNING THE INTERPRETATION  
OR APPLICATION OF THIS PROTOCOL**

Any dispute between EUMETSAT and a Member State or between two or more Member States concerning the interpretation or application of this Protocol which is not settled by negotiation or through the Council shall, at the request of any party to the dispute, be submitted to arbitration in accordance with the procedure provided for in Article 14 of the Convention.

**Article 24. ENTRY INTO FORCE, DURATION AND TERMINATION**

(1) This Protocol shall be open for signature or accession by the States parties to the Convention.

(2) The said States shall become parties to this Protocol:

- Either by signature that is not subject to ratification, acceptance or approval;
- Or by the deposit of an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval with the Government of the Swiss Confederation, which shall be the depositary, if the Protocol has been signed subject to ratification, acceptance or approval;
- Alternatively, by the deposit of an instrument of accession.

The Swiss Government shall notify all States that have signed or acceded to the Convention and the Director of EUMETSAT of the signatures, of the deposit or any instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, the entry into force of this Protocol, any denunciation of this Protocol, and of its expiry. Upon the entry into force of this Protocol, the depositary shall register it with the Secretary-General of the United Nations in accordance with Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

(3) This Protocol shall enter into force thirty days after its signature by six States without their signatures being subject to ratification, acceptance or approval, or thirty days after the date of deposit of their instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

(4) Once this Protocol has entered into force, it shall take effect *vis-à-vis* the States that have signed it without their signatures being subject to ratification, acceptance or approval, or which have deposited their instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, thirty days after the date of signature or of deposit of the relevant instrument.

(5) This Protocol shall remain in force until the expiry of the Convention.

(6) Any denunciation of the Convention by a Member State in accordance with Article 18 of the Convention shall automatically imply denunciation by that State of this Protocol.

[For the testimonium and signatures, see p. 177 of this volume.]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned Plenipotentiaries, having been duly authorized thereto, have signed this Protocol.

EN FOI DE QUOI les Plénipotentiaires soussignés, dûment autorisés à cet effet, ont signé le présent Protocole.

DONE at Darmstadt on the 1st of December 1986

FAIT à Darmstadt le 1<sup>er</sup> décembre 1986

in the English and French languages, both texts being equally authoritative, in a single original which will be deposited in the archives of the Government of the Swiss Confederation, which shall transmit certified copies to all signatory and acceding States.

dans les langues anglaise et française, ces deux textes faisant également foi, en un exemplaire original unique qui sera déposé dans les archives du Gouvernement de la Confédération Suisse, lequel en délivrera des copies certifiées conformes à tous les Etats signataires ou adhérents.

For the Kingdom of Belgium:  
Pour le Royaume de Belgique :

[VAN USSEL]<sup>1</sup>  
Sous réserve de ratification<sup>2</sup>

For the Kingdom of Denmark:  
Pour le Royaume du Danemark :

[TROELS MUNK]  
Sans réserve de ratification<sup>3</sup>  
14.III.1988

For Finland:  
Pour la Finlande :

[JORMA RIISSANEN]  
Subject to ratification<sup>4</sup>

<sup>1</sup> The names of signatories appearing between brackets were not legible and have been supplied by the Government of Switzerland — Les noms des signataires donnés entre crochets étaient illisibles et ont été fournis par le Gouvernement suisse.

<sup>2</sup> Subject to ratification.

<sup>3</sup> Not subject to ratification.

<sup>4</sup> Sous réserve de ratification.

For the French Republic:  
Pour la République française :

[STUYCK-TAILLANDIER]  
Sous réserve de ratification<sup>1</sup>

For the Federal Republic of Germany:  
Pour la République fédérale d'Allemagne :

[WIEGAND PABSCH]  
(With reserve as stated)<sup>2, 3</sup>

For the Greek Republic:  
Pour la République de Grèce :

For Ireland:  
Pour l'Irlande :

[D. L. LINEHAN]  
Subject to ratification<sup>4</sup>

For the Italian Republic:  
Pour la République italienne :

[GIANFRANCO FACCO BONETTI]  
Sous réserve de ratification et avec réserve à l'article 10, lettre (g) annexée<sup>3, 5</sup>

For the Kingdom of the Netherlands:  
Pour le Royaume des Pays-Bas :

M. P. S. VAN BERCKEL  
Sans réserve de ratification<sup>6</sup>  
6. XII. 1988

<sup>1</sup> Subject to ratification.

<sup>2</sup> Avec réserve telle qu'indiquée.

<sup>3</sup> For the text of the reservations made upon signature, see p. 180 of this volume — Pour le texte des réserves faites lors de la signature, voir p. 180 du présent volume.

<sup>4</sup> Sous réserve de ratification.

<sup>5</sup> Subject to ratification and with the annexed reservation to article 10, letter (g).

<sup>6</sup> Not subject to reservation.

For the Kingdom of Norway:  
Pour le Royaume de Norvège :

[HARALD SVANØE MIDTTUN]

For Portugal:  
Pour le Portugal :

For Spain:  
Pour l'Espagne :

[B. ORFILA ESTRADA]

For the Kingdom of Sweden:  
Pour le Royaume de Suède :

[ROY BERGGREN]  
Subject to ratification<sup>1</sup>

For the Swiss Confederation:  
Pour la Confédération suisse :

[A. JUNOD]  
Sous réserve de ratification<sup>2</sup>

For Turkey:  
Pour la Turquie :

[C. ÖZGÜL]  
With reserve as attached<sup>3, 4</sup>  
25. V. 1987

For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:  
Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :

[K. A. BROWNING]  
23. IV. 1987

---

<sup>1</sup> Sous réserve de ratification.

<sup>2</sup> Subject to reservation.

<sup>3</sup> Avec réserve ci-jointe.

<sup>4</sup> For the text of the reservations made upon signature, see p. 180 of this volume — Pour le texte des réserves faites lors de la signature, voir p. 180 du présent volume.

RESERVATIONS MADE  
UPON SIGNATURE

*GERMANY,  
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF*

“The representative of the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany states on the occasion of signing the Protocol of Privileges and Immunities of EUMETSAT that the Federal Republic of Germany reserves the right to make a reservation concerning Art. 11 *d*) of the said Protocol upon its ratification.”

*ITALY*

[ITALIAN TEXT — TEXTE ITALIEN]

“Il Governo italiano si riserva la facoltà di non applicare ai funzionari di cittadinanza italiana o residenti permanente in territorio italiano l'esenzione da ogni imposta nazionale sugli stipendi e sugli emolumenti versati dall'EUMETSAT, come previsto alla lettera *g*) dell'articolo 10.”

[TRANSLATION — TRADUCTION]

The Italian Government reserves the right not to apply to Italian civil servants or permanent residents in Italian territory the exemption, referred to in article 10, paragraph (*g*), from all national taxes on salaries and emoluments paid by EUMETSAT.

*TURKEY*

“The Government of the Republic of Turkey reserves the right to be bound by the provisions of Article 11 of the EUMETSAT Protocol on Privileges and Immunities only in the exercise of the Director's functions, except in the case of damage caused by a vehicle or other means of transport belonging to or driven by him.”

RESERVES FAITES  
LORS DE LA SIGNATURE

*ALLEMAGNE,  
RÉPUBLIQUE FÉDÉRALE D'*

[TRADUCTION — TRANSLATION]

Le représentant du Gouvernement de la République fédérale d'Allemagne déclare lors de la signature du Protocole relatif aux Privilèges et Immunités d'EUMETSAT que la République fédérale d'Allemagne se réserve le droit de formuler une réserve concernant le paragraphe *d* de l'article 11 dudit Protocole lors de sa ratification.

*ITALIE*

« Le Gouvernement italien se réserve la faculté de ne pas appliquer aux fonctionnaires, ressortissants italiens ou résidents permanents sur le territoire italien, l'exemption de tout impôt national sur les traitements et les émoluments versés par l'EUMETSAT, ainsi que prévu à la lettre *g*) de l'article 10. »

*TURQUIE*

[TRADUCTION — TRANSLATION]

Le Gouvernement de la République turque se réserve le droit de n'être lié par les dispositions de l'article 11 du Protocole relatif aux privilèges et immunités d'EUMETSAT que pour l'exercice des fonctions de directeur, sauf en cas de dommage causé par un véhicule ou autre moyen de locomotion appartenant au Directeur ou conduit par lui.